

# 20-3858-cv(L), 20-4127-cv(CON)

---

United States Court of Appeals  
*for the*  
Second Circuit

---

PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA S.A., PDV HOLDING, INC., PDVSA  
PETRÓLEO S.A.,

*Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellants,*

- v. -

MUFG UNION BANK, N.A. and GLAS AMERICAS LLC,

*Defendants-Counter-Claimants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR THE BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

---

GEORGE M. GARVEY  
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP  
350 South Grand Avenue  
50th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 683-9100  
George.Garvey@mto.com

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Suite 500E  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 220-1100  
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1                  |
| STATEMENT.....  | 3                  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 13                 |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 15                 |
| I. The Exchange Offer Was Unauthorized and Void <i>Ab Initio</i><br>Under Articles 150 and 187 of Venezuela’s Constitution. ....  | 15                 |
| A. The Exchange Offer was a National Public Interest<br>Contract with Companies Not Domiciled in Venezuela.....   | 15                 |
| B. Venezuelan Law Places the Burden on the Proponent of a<br>National Public Interest Contract to Obtain National<br>Assembly Authorization—Not on Its Opponents to<br>Obtain National Assembly Disapproval. ....                                   | 17                 |
| C. The Republic’s Explanation of Venezuelan Law Should<br>Be Given Force by This Court. ....  | 18                 |
| D. United States Courts Should Enforce Venezuela’s Laws<br>Restricting the Authority of Its State Actors to Enter<br>Contracts, Just As Those Courts Enforce Restrictions<br>That Other States, Domestic or Foreign, Place on State<br>Actors. .... | 23                 |
| II. The District Court Should Have Recognized the Republic’s<br>Acts Under the Act of State Doctrine.....   | 25                 |
| A. The May and September 2016 Resolutions Are Acts of<br>State That the District Court’s Decision Effectively<br>Invalidated.....   | 26                 |
| B. The District Court’s Interpretation of the May and<br>September 2016 Resolutions Misconstrued the<br>Resolutions’ Text and Context as Well as the Views of<br>the Special Attorney General. ....   | 29                 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 34                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| <b>FEDERAL CASES</b>  |                    |
| <i>Allied Bank International v. Banco Credito Agricola,</i><br>757 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1985) .....                                | 28                 |
| <i>Animal Science Products, Inc. v. Hebei Welcome<br/>Pharmaceutical Co. Ltd.,</i><br>138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018).....               | 12, 18, 19         |
| <i>Aquamar, S.A. v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.,</i><br>179 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 1999) .....                             | 24                 |
| <i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Chem. Bank N.Y. Trust Co.,</i><br>658 F.2d 903 (2d Cir. 1981) .....                                | 26                 |
| <i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino,</i><br>376 U.S. 398 (1964).....   | 26                 |
| <i>Braka v. Bancomer, S.N.C.,</i><br>762 F.2d 222 (2d Cir. 1985) .....  | 26, 27, 28         |
| <i>Callejo v. Bancomer, S.A.,</i><br>764 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1985) .....  | 27, 28             |
| <i>D'Angelo v. Petróleos Mexicanos,</i><br>422 F. Supp. 1280 (D. Del. 1976), aff'd, 564 F.2d 89 (3d<br>Cir. 1977).....          | 21                 |
| <i>Federal Crop Insurance Corp. v. Merrill,</i><br>332 U.S. 380 (1947).....   | 23, 24             |
| <i>Karaha Bodas Co., L.L.C. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan<br/>Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara,</i><br>313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002) .....  | 21                 |
| <i>Northrop Grumman Ship Sys., Inc. v. Ministry of Def. of<br/>Republic of Venezuela,</i><br>575 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... | 23, 24             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Republic of Benin v. Mezei</i> ,<br>No. 06 Civ. 870 (JGK), 2010 WL 3564270 (S.D.N.Y. Sept.<br>9, 2010).....  | 24                 |
| <i>Velasco v. Gov’t of Indonesia</i> ,<br>370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004).....   | 24                 |
| <i>W.S. Kirkpatrick &amp; Co. v. Env’t Tectonics Corp., Int’l</i> ,<br>493 U.S. 400 (1990).....   | 26, 27             |
| <i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> ,<br>576 U.S. 1 (2015).....   | 21                 |
| <b>FEDERAL RULES</b>  |                    |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) .....   | 1                  |
| Second Circuit Rule 29.1(b) .....   | 1                  |
| <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>  |                    |
| U.S. Const., Article II, § 3 .....  | 21                 |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>  |                    |
| Juan Cristóbal Carmona Borjas, <i>2 Actividad Petrolera y<br/>Finanzas Públicas En Venezuela [Activity And Public<br/>Finance In Venezuela]</i> (2016) .....                      | 9                  |
| Claudia Nikken, <i>Consideraciones sobre las fuentes del Derecho<br/>Constitucional y la interpretación de la Constitución</i><br>(Editorial Jurídica Venezolana ed., 2018) ..... | 4                  |
| <i>Official Gazette</i> No. 6.154 (Nov. 19, 2014) .....   | 4                  |
| Supreme Tribunal of Justice, Constitutional Chamber, Ruling<br>number 953 (Apr. 29, 2003) .....   | 5                  |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

|  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| Supreme Tribunal of Justice, Constitutional Chamber, Ruling<br>number 2241 (Sept. 24, 2002) .....        | 6                  |
| Supreme Tribunal of Justice, Political-Administrative Chamber,<br>Ruling number 847 (Jul. 16, 2013)..... | 5                  |
